

FILED

JUN 06 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 320855

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Klickitat County Cause No. 12-2-00012-9)

DORI CARDON

Appellant,

vs.

ESTATE OF JAMES LEROY BREDESEN, by and through the Estate's
Personal Representative, SUSAN MARIE BARNES

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GRANT A. GEHRMANN
LAW OFFICE OF GRANT A. GEHRMANN, P.S.
203 SE Park Plaza Drive, Suite 215
Vancouver, WA 98684
(360) 253-3667
Attorney For Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

A. The appellate court reviews the same record as the trial court and a party objecting to the evidence submitted to the trial court must make such objections to the trial court.....1

1. The appellate court reviews the same record as the trial court when it conducts *de novo* review of a trial court’s summary judgment ruling.1

B. Party objecting to evidence must move the trial court to strike such evidence, bringing the issue to the attention of the trial court.2

1. Defendant made no objection to plaintiff’s evidence to the trial court.3

2. Plaintiff’s evidence was considered by the trial court4

3. Defendant fails to identify any specific evidence it now seeks to exclude.4

C. Defendant’s attempted use of the “deadman’s statute” is improper where 1) defendant did not object to the evidence at the trial court level; and 2) defendant waived applicability of the statute when defendant itself submitted evidence to the trial court of conversations and transactions of the deceased...5

1. Failure to object at the trial court level constituted a waiver of the deadman’s statute5

2. Defendant waived application of the deadman’s statute by itself submitting evidence of conversations and transactions between the deceased and plaintiff in defendant’s original motion for summary judgment.6

3. Evidence submitted by the defense7

D. Absence of an “ATV instruction statute”8

1. Defendant had duties to exercise ordinary care toward plaintiff-- the absence of an “ATV instruction statute” does not change those duties.....8

2. Plaintiff’s expert witness affidavits are not “conclusory”, where the affidavits specifically set out factual bases for the experts’ opinions.....12

E. Causation14

1. Defendant’s assertions in its brief regarding causation are factually incorrect.....14

2. Defendant fails provide any argument regarding several issues raised by the appeal.16

II. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Universal Ins. Co. v. Ranson</i> , 59 Wash.2d 811, 816, 370 P.2d 867 (1962).....	1
<i>Baldwin v. Silver</i> , 165 Wash. App. 463, 269 P.3d 284 (Div. 3 2011)	12
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	7
<i>Ellis v. Wadleigh</i> , 27 Wn.2d 941, 952, 182 P.2d 49 (1947)	6
<i>Fies v. Storey</i> , 21 Wn. App. 413, 420, 585 P.2d 190 (1978)	7
<i>Green v. Normandy Park Riviera Sec. Cmty. Club</i> , 137 Wash.App. 665, 678, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007).....	1, 2
<i>In re Estate of Davis</i> , 23 Wn. App. 384, 385-86, 597 P.2d 404	5
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wash. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (Div. 1 2007);.....	1
<i>Johnston v. Medina Imp. Club, Inc.</i> , 10 Wn.2d 44, 59-60, 116 P.2d 272 (1941).....	7
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wash.2d 271, 274, 787 P.2d 562 (1990) 1	
<i>McGugart v. Brumback</i> , 77 Wn.2d 441, 450, 463 P.2d 140 (1969)	6
<i>McGugart v. Brumback</i> , 77 Wn.2d 441, 451, 463 P.2d 140 (1969).....	5
<i>Percy v. Miller</i> , 115 Wash. 440, 444-45, 197 P. 638 (1921)	6
<i>Robbins v. Hansen</i> , 184 Wash. 677 (1935).....	9
<i>Thor v. McDearmid</i> , 63 Wn. App. 193, 202, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991)	6
<i>Thun v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 164 Wash. App. 755, 265 P.3d 207 (Div. 2 2011).....	12

Wash. Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt., 121
Wash.2d 152, 163, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993)..... 1, 2
